## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
N			lame Execution Date					
DIRK RODENBURG 08/31/2007								
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	RELEVANT SOFTWARE, INC.							
Street Address:	87 GLENGARRY AVENUE							
City:	TORONTO, C	TORONTO, ONTARIO						
State/Country:	CANADA							
Postal Code:	M5M 1C8							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2								
Property Type			Number					
Patent Number: 68453		68453						
Application Number: 10992		10992	292					
Application Number: 10992292								
Fax Number:	(650)969	9-8203						
correspondence will be sent via 05 wall when the lax altempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: 6509698300								
Email: htran@imsciences.com   Correspondent Name: HANNAH TRAN								
Address Line 1: 650 CASTRO STREET								
Address Line 2:	SUITE 220							
Address Line 4:	MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Hannah Tran					
Total Attachments: 3 source=Confirmatory Assignment from inventor to Relevant Software#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment from inventor to Relevant Software#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment from inventor to Relevant Software#page3.tif								

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

4

ເໃຈ

°s≁ ⊈ ₹

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, on this <u>31</u> day of August, 2007, Dirk Rodenburg, with an address at <u>218 AIR DRIE RD, TokenTO, onl, M46 IM8</u> ("Assignor"), to ensure that the assignment made effective 28<sup>th</sup> January 2000, is complete, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Relevant Software, Inc., a Canadian corporation, with an office at 87 Glengarry Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5M 1C8, ("Assignee"), or its designees all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(I) (a) provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed below; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any item in the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and (e) items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d) whether or not expressly listed below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like (together, the "**Patents**");

(II) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents;

(III) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein;

(IV) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights described in (II) and (III) above, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and

(V) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing in (I) through (IV).

PATENT REEL: 020166 FRAME: 0691

1

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First Named</u> Inventor
6,845,369	US	January 14, 2000	System, apparatus and method for using and managing digital information, Dirk Rodenburg
10/992,292	US	November 19, 2004	System, apparatus and method for using and managing digital information, Dirk Rodenburg
2331097	CA	January 15, 2001	System, apparatus and method for using and managing digital information, Dirk Rodenburg

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 020166 FRAME: 0692

## ASSIGNOR

Ву:		. / /
Name: DIRK Ronerisuri.	m/ 1	m
(Signature MUST be notarized)		

## PROVINCE OF ONTARIO )

On <u>August 31,2007</u>, before me, <u>Allan Colgunoun</u>, Notary Public in and for the province of Ontario, personally appeared Dirk Rodenburg, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument he executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature <u>Allan Colzuhoun</u> (Seal)

3

**RECORDED: 11/28/2007**